

## Bezeq - The Israel Telecommunications Corp. Ltd.

(the "Company")

November 16, 2022

Attn.
Israel Securities Authority
The Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd.

Dear Madam/Sir,

Immediate reporting - Appointment of CEO to the Subsidiary Bezeq International Ltd. (hereinafter: "Bezeq International")

The Company hereby reports that on November 15, 2022, the Company's board of directors (after the approval of Bezeq International's board of directors) approved the appointment of Mr. Ron Gelb as CEO of Bezeq International as of January 1, 2023, in accordance with the strategy formulated to transform Bezeq International into a company focused on integration, communication and IT solutions for the business sector.

Pursuant to the decision of the board of directors, as of such date, Mr. Ilan Sigal will continue to serve as CEO of Pelephone Communications Ltd. and DBS Satellite Services (1998) Ltd.

Yours sincerely,

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp Limited

The above information constitutes a translation of the Immediate Report published by the Company. The Hebrew version was submitted by the Company to the relevant authorities pursuant to Israeli law, and represents the binding version and the only one having legal effect. This translation was prepared for convenience purposes only.